

CHANGE ORDER(s)

AND/OR

LETTER(s) OF EXTENSION

-

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 DATED OCTOBER 9, 2018

FILED WITH CONTRACT # 34867

(SULLY MILLER CONTRACTING CO)



Date: October 09, 2018

To: Alvin Papa, Acting City Engineer

From: Marc Wright, Construction Services Officer

Subject: CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER TRANSMITTAL MEMO

PROJECT:	Contract–34867, R-70 Pedestrian Improveme	64 PWT010-25, Willow St ents
CONTRACTOR:	Sully Miller Contracting Co 135 S. State College Blvd. Suite 400 Brea, CA 92821	
CCO#:	002	
ORIGINATED FROM:	Public Works Inspectic	on
SOURCE OF FUNDING:	Federal / Prop A / CIP	Projects
REASON:	See Attached	
COST (CCO #002):	\$ 197,090.29	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT:	\$ 2,614,750.00	
ORIGINAL APPROVED CONTINGENCY (10%):	\$ 261,475.00	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS Vendor ID#
ORIGINAL CONTRACT + CONTINGENCY (NOT TO EXCEED):	\$ 2,876,225.00	Proj/Proj Detail PW_ <u>423</u> °/ <u>G630</u> Index/Subobject <u>Pro Cip C4 /2100</u> 9 Grant/Grant Detail User Code By
TOTAL OF ALL CCOs TO DATE (INCLUDING THIS CCO):	\$ 244,593.45	
TOTAL PERCENT (%) OF CONTINGENCY USED TO DATE:	93.54%	
CONTINGENCY REMAINING TO DATE:	6.46% (\$ 16,881.55)	

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER CITY OF LONG BEACH LONG BEACH, CA 90802

Sully Miller Contracting Co 135 S. State College Blvd. Suite 400 Brea, CA 92821 Date: October 09, 2018 R-7064 Contract No.: 34867 Program No.: PWT010-25

PROJECT: Willow St Pedestrian Improvements

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO. 002

PART 1 Reason for Change

- 1.1 Change order required because plans called for new truncated domes to be furnished on existing corner curb ramps at 30 locations. Existing corner curb ramps at 24 locations did not meet ADA compliant slopes. As plans called for improvements to non-compliant facilities, the City was obligated to reconstruct these ramps.
- 1.2 Change order required because 24 existing corner curb identified as not meeting ADA compliant slopes required reconstruction to satisfy ADA compliance.

PART 2 Description of Change

- 2.1 Provide all labor, equipment and material required to identify non-compliant curb ramps, determine new ramp case and type per City of Long Beach standard plan 122, layout and survey limits of removal, and saw cut existing ramps and PCC sidewalk as needed to facilitate curb ramp reconstruction, as documented in Contractor's COR 011.
- 2.2 Provide all labor, equipment and material required to demolish and remove existing non-compliant corner curb ramps, and construct new curb ramps per City of Long Beach standard plan 122, as documented in Contractor's COR 012.

PART 3 CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT

A. BID ITEM QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

No Bid Item Quantity Adjustments in this Change Order

B. EXTRA WORK/AGREED PRICE

In accordance with procedures for changes in the work established in the specifications, you are authorized to do the following:

1.	Provide all labor, material and equipment to identify, layout, survey, and saw cut existing corner curb ramps. All work as directed by the Project Manager, for the LUMP SUM cost of
2.	Provide all labor, material and equipment to demolish existing non- compliant corner curb ramps and construct new corner curb ramps. All work as directed by the Project Manager, for the cost of\$ 184,864.25
	- Net Bid Item Quantity Adjustment =\$ 0.00
	- Net Extra Work / Agreed Price
	- Net to Contract Cost

By signing this change order, the Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor;" and Contractor hereby releases the City from any unknown claims and waives its rights under Section 1542.

The prices set forth herein above shall be considered full compensation for all obligations of the contractor associated with this change order, and the City will not be liable for any claim of the contractor for delays or extra compensation resulting from performance of the requirements of this change order.

PART 4 CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL BE EXTENDED EIGHTEEN (18) WORKING DAYS BEYOND THE ACTING CITY ENGINEER'S SIGNATURE.

Recommended by:

10-10-2018

Chief Construction Inspector (Date)

10/10/18 Construction Services Officer (Date)

 $\frac{10}{10}$

Project Manager (Date Funds are available for this purpose:

Financial Management (Date)

Approved by: $\frac{OcT. 10/218}{(\text{Date})}$ Contracto <u>10/10/18</u> (Date) Acting City Engineer